

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRADLEY HESTER, on behalf of himself and those similarly situated,
Appellee/Intervenor-Plaintiff,

v.

MATTHEW GENTRY, *et al.*,
Appellants/Intervenor-Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
CASE NO. 5:17-CV-00270 (THE HON. J. MADELINE H. HAIKALA)

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PROFESSOR FRED O. SMITH JR. IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE/INTERVENOR-PLAINTIFF AND AFFIRMANCE**

FRED O. SMITH JR.
EMORY UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
Gambrell Hall
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, GA 30322
(404) 727-0535
fred.smith@emory.edu

JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
jon@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Professor Fred O. Smith Jr.

March 11, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	iii
Interest of amicus curiae and summary of argument	1
Statement of issue	3
Argument	3
I. There is no basis in <i>Ex parte Young</i> for restricting its scope to cases in which the challenged conduct derives from a statute.....	3
A. The Supreme Court has long allowed challenges to executive enforcement of unlawful judicial orders—a tradition relied on in <i>Ex parte Young</i>	3
B. The reasoning of <i>Ex parte Young</i> has equal or more force when an official is acting without a statute’s sanction.....	6
II. Imposing a legislation-only limitation on <i>Ex parte Young</i> would undermine a wide range of constitutional litigation.	9
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	8
<i>Bland v. Roberts</i> , 730 F.3d 368 (4th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	8
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	11
<i>Buchwald v. University of New Mexico School of Medicine</i> , 159 F.3d 487 (10th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Carr v. City of Florence</i> , 916 F.2d 1521 (11th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Cunningham v. Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890)	4, 5
<i>Dunn v. Dunn</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 1100 (M.D. Ala. 2016).....	11
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	6
* <i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	1, 5, 6, 7
<i>Harrell v. The Florida Bar</i> , 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	10
<i>Jones v. Perry</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 563 (E.D. Ky. 2016)	13

<i>Kenny A. ex rel. Winn v. Perdue</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	10
<i>Lefemine v. Wideman</i> , 672 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2012).....	11, 12
<i>Luckey v. Harris</i> , 860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>McCarthy ex rel. Travis v. Hawkins</i> , 381 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Miller v. Davis</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 924 (E.D. Ky. 2015)	13
<i>Newman v. Graddick</i> , 740 F.2d 1513 (11th Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Nix v. Norman</i> , 879 F.2d 429 (8th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	8
<i>Perkins v. N. Pacific Railway Co.</i> , 155 F. 445 (C.C.D. Minn. 1907).....	4
<i>Shah v. University of Texas Southwest Medical School</i> , 129 F. Supp. 3d 480 (N.D. Tex. 2015)	11
<i>Thomas v. Loney</i> , 134 U.S. 372 (1890)	4
* <i>Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	2, 6, 8
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	12
<i>Welch v. Laney</i> , 57 F.3d 1004 (11th Cir. 1995).....	13

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981) 10

Books and articles

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Federal Jurisdiction* (7th ed. 2016) 7, 8

John Harrison, *Ex Parte Young*, 60 Stan. L. Rev. 989 (2008) 5

Fred O. Smith Jr., *Abstention in the Time of Ferguson*, 131 Harv. L. Rev.
2283 (2018)..... 1, 8

Fred O. Smith Jr., *Local Sovereign Immunity*, 116 Colum. L. Rev. 409
(2016)..... 1

Charles Wright & Arthur Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 2018) 8, 9
